
Council 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: Emma.Denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
7th January 2020 
 
A meeting of the Council of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel:01263 516010, Email:Emma.Denny@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Ms P Bevan Jones, Mr D Birch, Mr H Blathwayt, Mr A Brown, 
Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr C Cushing, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mrs W Fredericks, Ms V Gay, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr G Hayman, 
Mr C Heinink, Mr P Heinrich, Mr N Housden, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, 
Mrs M Millership, Mr N Pearce, Mr S Penfold, Mrs G Perry-Warnes, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mr E Seward, Miss L Shires, Mrs E Spagnola, Mrs J Stenton, Dr C Stockton, Mr J Toye, Mr A Varley, 
Ms K Ward, Mrs E Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Heads of Paid Service:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 

 To receive the Chairman’s communications, if any. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence, if any. 
 

 

3.   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

4.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider any items of urgent business, as agreed by the Chairman. 
 

 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution – if necessary: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) _ of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

6.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP RESTRUCTURE 
 

1 - 136 

 Summary: 
  
  

This report sets out a proposed strategic leadership 

restructure to better enable the Council to meet the 

priorities set out in its new Corporate Plan and the 

ambitions of Members following the District Council 

elections in May last year.  

It is proposed that the Corporate Director roles are 

deleted and replaced with a single Chief Executive. 

This report seeks authority to move forwards with a 

formal consultation with the Corporate Directors. 

  

Conclusions: 
  

A proposed restructure of the strategic leadership is 

recommended to ensure the Council is well placed to 

deliver on its Corporate Plan priorities agreed by the 

Council. 

That the single Chief Executive model represents the 

most effective one for the Council in delivering those 

priorities and is put forward as the basis for 

consultation and that formal consultation commences 

 



with affected employees (Corporate Directors and 

Heads of Paid Service). 

That following formal consultation, the matter should be 

reconsidered by Cabinet and any financial implications 

arising from the agreement of a proposed restructure 

are reported at that point if necessary. 

  
  

Recommendations: 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for the  
Recommendations: 
  
  
  

 

1. To refer the proposed model to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee 
(EAC) on 7th January 2020 for 
consideration and onward reporting to 
Council on 15th January 2020. 

 
2. To recommend to Council on 15th January 

2020 to receive the Cabinet’s preferred 
model for consultation and delegate to the 
EAC any consequential employment 
matters arising from any restructuring 
process, following the consultation and a 
subsequent Cabinet decision to the EAC.  

 
3. To commence formal consultation with the 

affected post holders subject to the view of 
the Employment and Appeals Committee 
and Council. 

  
  

There is now an imperative to review the 
strategic leadership structure, to ensure that it 
is aligned to deliver and achieve the ambitions 
that Members have set out in the new 
Corporate Plan. The Council needs to ensure 
its senior leadership structure has the right 
roles and skills in place to deliver on the 
Council’s objectives. 

    

  
 

7.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Strategic Leadership Restructure 

  

Summary: 
  
  

This report sets out a proposed strategic leadership restructure to better 
enable the Council to meet the priorities set out in its new Corporate 
Plan and the ambitions of Members following the District Council 
elections in May last year.  

It is proposed that the Corporate Director roles are deleted and replaced 
with a single Chief Executive. 

This report seeks authority to move forwards with a formal consultation 
with the Corporate Directors. 

  

Conclusions: 
  

A proposed restructure of the strategic leadership is recommended to 
ensure the Council is well placed to deliver on its Corporate Plan 
priorities agreed by the Council. 

That the single Chief Executive model represents the most effective one 
for the Council in delivering those priorities and is put forward as the 
basis for consultation and that formal consultation commences with 
affected employees (Corporate Directors and Heads of Paid Service). 

That following formal consultation, the matter should be reconsidered by 
Cabinet and any financial implications arising from the agreement of a 
proposed restructure are reported at that point if necessary. 

  
  

Recommendations: 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Reasons for the  
Recommendations: 
  
  
  

 
1. To refer the proposed model to the Employment and Appeals 

Committee (EAC) on 7th January 2020 for consideration and 
onward reporting to Council on 15th January 2020. 

 
2. To recommend to Council on 15th January 2020 to receive the 

Cabinet’s preferred model for consultation and delegate to the 
EAC any consequential employment matters arising from any 
restructuring process, following the consultation and a 
subsequent Cabinet decision to the EAC.  

 
3. To commence formal consultation with the affected post holders 

subject to the view of the Employment and Appeals Committee 
and Council. 

  
  

There is now an imperative to review the strategic leadership 
structure, to ensure that it is aligned to deliver and achieve the 
ambitions that Members have set out in the new Corporate Plan. The 
Council needs to ensure its senior leadership structure has the right 
roles and skills in place to deliver on the Council’s objectives. 

    

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 

  
 This report sets out a proposed senior leadership restructure to better enable the 

Council to meet the priorities set out in its new Corporate Plan and the ambitions of 
Members following the District Council elections in May last year. 

        The current strategic leadership structure, consisting of two Corporate  
        Directors, was adopted by Council on 16 November 2016. 

2. Council Priorities 

  
 Preferred Model: 

  
Shortly after assuming control of the hung Council in late 2018, the Leader was 
made aware that the current structure of the organisation was a concern for the 
Local Government Association, subsequent advice recommended reversion to a 
one Head of Paid Service model. 

Since taking control of the Council in May 2019, the ability of the Council to 
deliver a new strategic direction and to better engage with our residents and 
communities has been a key concern of the Cabinet.  

Consequently the Administration has been reviewing the appropriateness of the 
current structure to deliver the new corporate plan, particularly in light of Cabinet’s 
views about how well the current arrangements are operating, the Investors in 
People Assessment in spring 2019 and the Capability Review report.  

To support the Cabinet in this process the Leader sought HR advice from the 
Local Government Association and external legal advice. 

The LGA advice is that they are only aware of one other Council currently 
operating the same model as NNDC. Some other Councils have used variations 
of the model but many are now reverting back to more familiar Chief 
Executive models due to some of the challenges posed with the ‘twin headed’ 
approach. 

There is now an imperative to review the strategic leadership structure, to ensure 
that it is aligned to the achievement of the ambitions that Members have set out 
and the Council has the right roles and skills in place to deliver on the Council’s 
objectives. 

On 7th October 2019 the Cabinet indicated their support in reviewing the strategic 
leadership of the Council and exploring moving to a new model to be able to be 
better able to deliver the priorities for the Council. 

Following informal preliminary discussions with the current Corporate Directors, 
Cabinet considers that the one Chief Executive model is the most appropriate 
model and are now minded to engage in formal consultation with the affected post 
holders and Unison. 

  
3.  Next Steps 

 
The next stage in the process, is to put the preferred model forward for formal 
consultation with the post holders affected and Unison and to convene the 
Employment and Appeals Committee following resolution by Council to deal with 
any consequential employment matters. 

Page 2



That following formal consultation, the matter is reported to Cabinet to 
decide whether to implement the proposals, together with the financial 
implications of any decision. 

There are no financial implications at this stage as the Council is merely moving 
forward with a consultation process. If, following consultation, the proposed model 
is adopted, any financial Implications will be reported at that stage. 

  

4. Recommendations 

1. To refer the proposed model to the Employment and Appeals Committee (EAC) 
on 7th January 2020 for consideration and onward reporting to Council on 15th 
January 2020. 

2. To recommend to Council on 15th January 2020 to receive the Cabinet’s 
preferred model for consultation and delegate to the EAC any 
consequential employment matters arising from any restructuring process, 
following the consultation and a subsequent Cabinet decision to the EAC.  

3. To commence formal consultation with the affected postholders subject to the 
view of the Employment and Appeals Committee and Council. 

   

5.   Implications and Risks 

As this is a consultation exercise no significant risks have been identified. 

6.   Financial Implications and Risks 

There are no financial implications in moving to formal consultation on the proposed 
new structure at this stage. If the proposed structure is approved 
following consultation then a full financial assessment will be made and reported to 
Cabinet and Council (if necessary). 

  7.   Sustainability 

      None 

 
8.   Equality and Diversity 

      None identified. 

  
9.  Section 17 Crime and Disorder considerations 

      None  

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment report 
North Norfolk District Council 

 

Accreditation number: CEN-18-01176 

Accreditation valid from: 30/11/2018 

Assessment conducted by: Clare Laidler 

 

  

Page 5



 

Page 1 I © Investors in People  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Official assessment of North Norfolk District Council conducted by Clare Laidler, operating on 

behalf of the following licensed Investors in People centre: 

Investors in People Central England 
Merus Court 
Meridian Business Park 
LEICESTER 
LE19 1RJ 
 

The Investors in People brand, trademarks, methodology and assets are owned by the 
Investors in People Community Interest Company, 157-197 Buckingham Palace Road, 
Victoria, London. SW1W 9SP. The Investors in People Community Interest Company is 
registered in England and Wales No: 10420361. 

©2017 The contents of this proposal, the Investors in People name, designs, mark and logo 
are protected by copyright and international trademark law. This proposal should be 
considered commercial in confidence between North Norfolk District Council, the Investors in 
People Community Interest Company and Investors in P
[...]
e achieved, or the level of ‘maturity’, from a fundamental ‘developed’ level to ‘high 

performing’.  Assessment is carried out using surveys, interviews, meetings and observation.  

The accreditation awarded represents the current level achieved and the Standard can be 

used to facilitate ongoing development of people management practices. 

  

Page 17



 

Page 13 I © Investors in People  
 

Organisational context 
 

The overall Group vision, mission and values are as follows: 

 

Our people being as good as they can be - the better we all are, the better the service we can 
provide 

‘A Better Place’ 

Mission  

 A district with a thriving economy offering better jobs and prospects for local people 

 To address housing and infrastructure for local people whilst meeting the market 
demand for housing 

 A district where the beautiful natural environment is managed and protected for future 
generations 

 A district with vibrant communities and where healthy lifestyles are accessible to all 

 To make the council more efficient so that we can both deliver our priorities and offer 
value for money for local taxpayers 

Values 

 We respect people and treat everyone fairly 

 We are open and honest and listen 

 We strive to offer the best value for money service 

 We welcome new challenges and embrace change 

 

Changes since the last assessment include: 

 A new leadership team – reduction of the team from 3 to 2 Corporate Directors and 
Heads of Service from 8 to 7  

 Changes in plans for shared service options with Great Yarmouth Council 

 Move to a Council with ‘No Overall Control’ since November 2017  

 Change in Conservative Leader in 2018 

 Vote of no confidence in Leadership in November 2018 and Liberal Democrat voted in 
as Leader  

 Staff Achievement Awards introduced in 2017 

 2% pay rise for all staff April 2018 

 Business Process Reviews – undertaken Environmental Health and Planning 

 Digitalisation Projects planned and introduced 



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 in the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN at 6.00 pm 
 
Members Present: Mr T Adams Mr D Baker 
 Ms P Bevan Jones Mr D Birch 
 Mr H Blathwayt Mr A Brown 
 Dr P Bütikofer Mrs S Bütikofer 
 Mr C Cushing Mr N Dixon 
 Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
 Mr T FitzPatrick Mr V FitzPatrick 
 Mrs W Fredericks Ms V Gay 
 Mrs P Grove-Jones Mr C Heinink 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr N Housden 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
 Mr G Mancini-Boyle Mrs M Millership 
 Mr N Pearce Mrs G Perry-Warnes 
 Mr J Rest Mr E Seward 
 Miss L Shires Mrs E Spagnola 
 Dr C Stockton Mr J Toye 
 Mr A Varley Ms K Ward 
 Ms L Withington  
 
Also in 
attendance: 

The Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance & Assets, the 
Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services & 
Governance Officer. 

 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Chairman opened the meeting by asking Members to observe one minutes 

silence in remembrance of former councillor, Brian Hannah, who had served as an 
elected member of the Council, representing Sheringham, for 22 years from 1997 to 
2019. 
 
He then invited the Leader to say a few words. Cllr S Butikofer said that Mr Hannah 
had been known as ‘Mr Sheringham’ and had been involved in organisations in the 
town throughout his life. He was a very strong character who fought very hard for his 
beliefs. He was extremely proud of his family and thoroughly enjoyed his year as 
Chairman of Norfolk County Council, with his wife Beverley as his consort. She 
concluded by saying that it had been a real pleasure to work with Brian and he 
would be very sorely missed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and said that before moving onto the next 
agenda item, he wanted to congratulate Cllr Cushing on his recent appointment as 
Group Leader for the Conservative Group. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies had been received from Cllrs G Hayman, S Penfold, J Punchard and John 
Toye. 
 
 



3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 None. 
 

4 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The Chairman reminded Members that there were exempt appendices to the report. 
He said that if any Member wished to discuss any information within the appendices 
then the meeting would need to go into private session. 
 

6 STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP RESTRUCTURE 
 

 The Leader, Cllr S Bütikofer, introduced this item. She began by saying that the 
decision to take the report to Full Council had not been taken lightly. The proposed 
consultation was in no way a reflection on the characters of the post holders. 
 
The report before Members was the same one that had been considered by Cabinet 
on 6th January and the Employment & Appeals Committee on 7th January. There 
was no requirement within the Constitution for Full Council to consider the report but 
she wanted the process to be as transparent as possible, adding that if the proposal 
to restructure was supported then it would come back to Council for further 
consideration. 
 
The Leader then outlined the background to the proposal. She explained that in 
2016 there had been an opportunity to explore a shared chief executive model with 
Great Yarmouth Borough Council. This was suddenly dropped, without explanation, 
and quickly followed by the departure of three of the Council’s senior officers who 
joined Great Yarmouth BC on a permanent basis. A report was then taken to Full 
Council in September 2016 to appoint the two Corporate Directors as Joint Heads of 
Paid Service on an interim basis. Cllr Bütikofer raised her concerns about the impact 
of this decision at the time. In November 2016 these appointments were made 
permanent and once again Cllr Bütikofer voiced her concerns strongly at Full 
Council. 
 
Twelve months later, Cllr Bütikofer became leader of the Council. She sought advice 
from the LGA on the structure and was told that it was ‘of concern’. They advised 
that no other council operated a joint heads of paid service model, whilst some had 
two corporate directors who rotated the head of paid service role between 
themselves. At the time she was Leader of a hung council and did not feel that it was 
appropriate to take action, she also wanted to see for herself how the model worked 
in action. Shortly afterwards, the Investors in People (IIP) assessment was 
commissioned by senior officers and this highlighted some areas of concern 
regarding the leadership of the Council.  
 
In May 2019, following the District Council elections, Cllr Bütikofer, now Leader of a 
new administration, raised concerns about several projects. No specific officers were 
involved but there was a link between them that couldn’t be ignored. A decision was 
taken to commission a capability review of the Council to see if it could deliver on the 
ambitions of the new administration. 
 
The Leader explained that the final page of the Capability Review was not published 



at the time because it made uncomfortable reading for some staff. A decision was 
then taken to move to consultation regarding the two senior officer posts. This was 
put on hold due to an investigation. This investigation was now concluded and it was 
time to proceed with the consultation process. 
 
Cllr E Seward, Deputy Leader, seconded the proposals and said that he wished to 
reserve his right to speak. 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr J Rest, Chairman of the Employment & Appeals 
Committee (EAC) to speak. Cllr Rest said that the EAC had met on 7th January and 
endorsed the procedure proposed by Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to speak: 
 

1. Cllr N Dixon said that in recent years North Norfolk had been recognised 
locally and nationally as a well-run Council. He said that he was concerned 
that within several months there appeared to be low staff morale. A 
restructure of senior posts could have been done quickly and the negative 
impact on the staff was significant and undeserved. He referred to the 
Council’s values of respect, treating everyone fairly and being open and 
honest and listening. He felt that the process so far had not reflected these 
values. Moving forwards, the focus should be on damage limitation and 
acting constructively. Cllr Dixon concluded by saying that he had no problem 
with the proposed structure. His concerns were about the process and the 
impact. 

2. Cllr D Baker said that he was pleased that there was a debate on this matter. 
He felt that the capability review had been handled poorly, and despite 
asking several questions on the procurement process, they had never been 
answered. He said that he had heard from staff directly about how 
demoralised they were and this was borne out by the number of staff leaving 
the organisation. Referencing the IIP assessment, Cllr Baker said that the 
Council had until recently held the Gold standard which reflected the 
excellent work being done by staff.  He went onto say that he believed the 
capability review to be a ‘smokescreen’ to get to this point. He had no issue 
with a corporate restructure as long as it was done with integrity and the 
people involved were treated with respect. 

3. Cllr C Cushing said that the process to date demonstrated a lack of 
leadership. The Administration was entitled to undertake a restructure but 
should not hide behind the capability review. He said that the outcome of this 
review was in contrast to the IIP assessment which was not far off a gold 
standard. The IIP had highlighted areas for change but he felt that this was 
done in a constructive manner. Cllr Cushing said that the results of the 
capability review had demoralised staff, resulting in a high turnover. 

4. Cllr T FitzPatrick said that he was surprised that the Leader was not aware 
why the shared service arrangements had not gone ahead. It was due to 
Great Yarmouth BC only wanting to implement it at the highest levels and not 
further down, which meant that the savings did not stack up. The joint Heads 
of Paid Service model that was subsequently adopted resulted in savings of 
£250k. He then referred to a comment from the former editor of a local 
newspaper who had described the Council as a ‘pocket size council 
punching well above its weight’ saying that it would not be described as such 
now. He added that Cllr Bütikofer had become Leader of the Council in 
November 2018 and that six months was long enough to decide if the current 
model was working. Referring to the LGA advice, Cllr FitzPatrick said that it 
was a membership body not a regulatory body. When he was Leader of the 



Council in 2016, he had taken advice from the HR Manager and the 
Council’s legal team as well as speaking to the LGA and East of England 
LGA (EELGA). He concluded by saying that he would vote against the 
proposals. 

5. Cllr Seward commented that there had been a lot of ‘grandstanding’ during 
the meeting so far. The reason that Cabinet had opted to take this approach 
was to ensure that it was evidence based. He said that when the current 
model began in 2016, concerns had been raised about the model and 
whether it provided clear direction for the Council. The main reason why 
other councils did not have two Heads of Paid Service was because it did not 
provide sound management. He said that both the IIP report and the 
Capability Review raised concerns about the leadership of the Council. 
Cabinet had opted to undertake the latter because they wanted to be sure of 
the approach that they were taking and they wanted the organisation to be 
assessed independently. A huge number of staff were involved in the review 
and the consultants had previously undertaken work for Norfolk County 
Council and several Conservative-run councils. It was wrong to criticise the 
consultants’ professional judgement. Cllr Seward then referred to the recent 
investigation undertaken by the EAC. He said that there was no evidence at 
all to say that the people involved had acted unconstitutionally. If they had 
then he would have raised concerns straight away.  He went onto say that 
the process that was being undertaken was very fair and thorough. It was 
important to take time with such things so that staff did not get the wrong 
message. 
 
Cllr Seward then referred to several large projects which had caused concern 
for the current administration. He said that these were all a reflection on the 
previous administration and that residents deserved better. They wanted a 
council that held true to its values and which provided high quality services, 
efficiently.  
 

6. Cllr V FitzPatrick said that it seemed to him that it was a Council of ‘reports’ 
and that a responsible leadership would not seek to put someone else’s 
name in the frame. He said that looking at the IIP report and the Capability 
Review it was hard to believe that they referred to the same Council. He went 
onto say that the first time he had seen the Capability Review was when it 
was circulated ahead of the meeting. He then referred to the departure of 
several members of staff, including experienced officers and said this should 
be of concern to the Leader. For these reasons he would not support the 
proposals.  

 
The Leader said that she felt she could not be criticised for not following a 
transparent process when that was exactly the approach she was taking. 
Regarding the demoralisation of staff, she said that she found this an interesting 
concept as the Extended Managers Team (EMT) had been singled out by the 
Capability Review as a key leadership group to take the Council forward. She had 
always recognised how committed the staff were to the Council and often praised 
them for their hard work and dedication. 
 
The Leader concluded by saying that sometimes there was a need to make difficult 
decisions and she was trying to make the process as fair, transparent and honest 
as possible.  
 
Cllr T FitzPatrick requested a recorded vote. 
 



It was proposed by Cllr S Bütikofer, seconded by Cllr E Seward and 
 
RESOLVED, 28 votes in favour and 6 against  

  
1. To receive a report from the EAC on the proposed 

model.  

      2.   To receive the Cabinet’s preferred model for 

consultation and delegate to the EAC any 

consequential employment matters arising from any 

restructuring process, following the consultation and 

a subsequent Cabinet decision to the EAC.  

3. To commence formal consultation with the affected 

post holders subject to the view of the Employment 

and Appeals Committee and Council.  

 

 

 

7 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.48 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


